revenue recognition on consignment sales from the beginning. The effect on the comprehensive
statement of income are as follows:

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated /Separate financial statements

For the three-month
periods ended
June 30, 2019

 For the six-month
periods ended
June 30, 2019

THE  STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

Sales and services income increase (decrease)

(1,232)  152

Cost of sales and services increase (decrease)

(606)  (20)

Profit for the period increase (decrease)

(626)  172

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent company
increase

(0.001)

0.000

Weighted average number of common shares
(Thousand share)

593,126

593,126

“UNAUDITED”
“REVIEWED”

- 20 -

In Thousand Baht

   Consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
For the six-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
   As

previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated  As
previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated

THE  STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

 Sales and services income   612,113  (1,232)  610,881  1,080,152  152  1,080,304
 Cost of sales and services  445,249  (606)  444,643  802,012  (20)  801,992

Profit for the period

20,754  (626)  20,128  56,512  172  56,684

Profit for owner of the parent company

5,399  (626)  4,773  28,416  172  28,588

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent
company

0.009  (0.001)  0.008  0.048  0.000  0.048

Weighted average number of common
shares (Thousand share)

593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126

In Thousand Baht

   Separate financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
For the six-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
   As

previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated  As
previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated

THE  STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

 Sales and services income  332,075  (1,232)  330,843  566,434  152  566,586

Profit for the period

258,803  (606)  258,197  446,469  (20)  446,449

Profit for owner of the parent company

31,461  (626)  30,835  50,153  172  50,325

“UNAUDITED”
“REVIEWED”

- 21 -

In Thousand Baht

   Separate financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
For the six-month periods ended

June 30, 2019
   As

previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated  As
previously
reported

 increase
(decrease)

 Restated

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent
company

0.053  (0.001)  0.052  0.085  0.000  0.085

Weighted average number of common
shares (Thousand share)

593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126

[…]

24. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions
that are denominated in foreign currencies

   As at June 30, 2020, the balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are as follows :

  Financial  Financia  Average exchange rate
  assets  liabilities  as at June 30, 2020

Foreign currency  (Thousand)  (Thousand)  (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)
USD  471  1,388  30.8905
JPY  3,881  1,060  0.2868
CNY  -  329  4.4269

25. RECLASSIFICATION
  Certain amounts in the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been

reclassified to the current period classification with no effect to the previously reported profit for the
period or shareholder’s equity.

 In Thousand Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 Before

reclassification
 Increase of

reclassification
(decrease)

 After
reclassification

 Before
reclassification

 Increase of
reclassification

(decrease)

 After
reclassification

The statements of financial position
Other current receivables

- general companies -  29,463  29,463  -  -  -
- related companies -  1,602  1,602  -  339,509  339,509

Receivables from and advances to
- general customere 29,463  (29,463)  -  -  -  -
- related companies 1,602  (1,602)  -  339,509  (339,509)  -

Current contract assets -  19,077  19,077  -  19,077  19,077
Unbilled accrued income - general customers 19,077  (19,077)  -  19,077  (19,077)  -
Trade and other non-current receivables -  53,868  53,868  -  47,534  47,534
Retentions receivable 25,176  (25,176)  -  25,176  (25,176)  -
Advance for purchase of assets 1,517  (1,517)  -  1,517  (1,517)  -
Income tax withheld at sources 27,175  (27,175)  -  20,841  (20,841)  -

“UNAUDITED”
“REVIEWED”

- 58 -

 In Thousand Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 Before

reclassification
 Increase of

reclassification
(decrease)

 After
reclassification

 Before
reclassification

 Increase of
reclassification

(decrease)

 After
reclassification

The statements of financial position (Cont.)
Trade and other current payables

- related companies -  42,989  42,989  -  88,926  88,926
Other current payable - general companies -  127,651  127,651  -  125,905  125,905
Payables to and advances from

- related companies 37,150  (37,150)  -  83,002  (83,002)  -
Advances and deposits from customers

- general costomers 127,651  (127,651)  -  125,905  (125,905)  -
- related companies 5,839  (5,839)  -  5,924  (5,924)  -

Current provisions for employee benefits -  19,655  19,655  -  19,439  19,439
Current portion of liabilities under employee

benefits obligation 19,655  (19,655)  -  19,439  (19,439)  -
Non-current provisions for employee benefit -  38,991  38,991  -  34,397  34,397
Employee benefits obligations 38,991  (38,991)  -  34,397  (34,397)  -

26. CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 PANDEMIC
  Since January 2020, the Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic is continuing to evolve

worldwide and has spread to Thailand resulting in an economic slowdown and adversely impacting the
world’s financial market. The situation may affect the results of operations and recognition and
measurement of assets and liabilities in the Company’s financial statements. The interruption on
productivity, output and slowdown in sales may have an impact on operating performance, liquidity risk
management and current capital of the business. The effects from the spread of COVID-19 on the